
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

4 January 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on MONDAY, 
14TH JANUARY, 2019 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To confirm Minutes of the previous meetings. 3 - 14

4.  To consider any items that the Leader agrees to take as urgent 
business.

5.  Performance Monitoring for the Second Quarter of 2018/19 15 - 54

6.  Joining the West Sussex Business Rates Pool 55 - 72

7.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of which 
has been given.

8.  To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

9.  To confirm Exempt Minutes of the previous meetings.



To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors G Wall (Chairman), J Ash-Edwards (Vice-Chair), 
J Llewellyn-Burke, A MacNaughton, G Marsh, M Thomas-Atkin and N Webster

Cabinet - 14 January 2019



Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet
held on Monday, 15th October, 2018

from 4.00 pm - 4.39 pm

Present: G Wall (Chairman)

J Ash-Edwards
J Llewellyn-Burke

A MacNaughton
G Marsh

M Thomas-Atkin
N Webster

Absent: Councillors 

Also Present: Councillors 

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Thomas-Atkin declared that she had a prejudicial Interest in item 5 on the 
Agenda as a Member of Burgess Hill Town Council and would leave the Chamber for 
this item.
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

3. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS. 

None.

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2018/19 

Kate Wilson, Business Unit Leader Community Services introduced the report which 
was presented to the Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service 
Delivery on 3 October.  She provided Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 
performance for the first quarter from April to June 2018 with 85% of targets 
achieved, and noted the good performance of the collection of Council Tax / 
Business Rates, Household Waste and the processing of Planning Applications.  
This was an improvement on performance in the same quarter last year.  The report 
highlighted four targets that had been missed by more than 10% and commented 
that the processing of Benefit Claims had been affected by the disaggregation of the 
Census Partnership and establishment of the Council’s own service.  However the 
Business Unit Leader for Community Services noted the emphasis on the level of 
accuracy and not the speed of processing claims.  There had been good progress 
with the Council’s flagship activities, as identified in the 2018/19 Corporate Plan; 
cashless parking had been introduced in the towns and St John’s Park had been 
awarded the Green Flag.  

Cabinet - 14 January 2019 3

Agenda Item 3



The Leader commented that he had attended the Scrutiny Committee meeting for 
Customer Services and Service Delivery where there was a robust debate. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community commented on paragraph 36 of the report and 
stated that anti-social behaviour could only be dealt with if it was reported.  In 
response to a Member’s query on the CCTV camera at St John’s Park, the Business 
Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and Performance advised that the 
current temporary camera was standalone with footage access available to the local 
Police team. A new permanent camera would be installed in April 2019 which would 
be linked to Sussex Police HQ in Lewes.
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance noted that this was a good report 
and the Council had avoided a loss of subsidy for the second consecutive year.  
However she advised that some figures could be distorted by a spike in performance 
and that the Scrutiny Committee had suggested that a median figure should be 
substituted to provide a more accurate figure.  An advisory comment in the report 
would be helpful.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning stated that the number of households 
approaching the Council as homelessness was thankfully below target but the 
number of families in temporary accommodation was higher and work was in 
progress to purchase Council owned temporary housing stock.  He informed Cabinet 
that he would provide a detailed report at the next Council meeting on the planning 
appeals and decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate.
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services noted the Make a Difference award 
nominations for which came from the public and this reflected well on the quality of 
service Council staff were providing.
 
The Leader noted that no more Members wished to speak so took them to the 
recommendation contained in the report, which was agreed unanimously.
 
RESOLVED
 
Cabinet noted the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in the 
first quarter of the year.
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services left the Chamber at 4:13 pm.
 

5. PROPOSED TERMINATION OF RURAL MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT IN 
RELATION TO JANES LANE PAVILLION. 

Peter Stuart, the Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report which sought 
approval to terminate and serve notice of the Rural Management Agreement relating 
to Janes Lane pavilion at Janes Lane, Burgess Hill. 

            The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth thanked Burgess Hill Town Council for its 
contribution to the management of the facility. Cabinet members noted the 
opportunities that may be available under the new arrangements. 
 
The Leader asked if all Cabinet Members had received and read a copy of the letter 
from Burgess Hill Town Council, dated 11 October 2018, which had been tabled.  All 
Cabinet Members confirmed they had read it.
 

Cabinet - 14 January 2019 4



The Leader noted that no more Members wished to speak so took them to the 
recommendation contained in the report, which was agreed unanimously.

 
RESOLVED
 
Cabinet resolved to:

a)   authorise the termination of the Rural Management Agreement relating to the 
Pavilion with Burgess Hill Town Council (BHTC).
 

b)   delegate the Heads of Regulatory Services and Corporate Resources to 
serve 6 months’ notice to BHTC, and any such other terms and conditions as 
the Solicitor to the Council and/or Head of Corporate Resources may 
recommend to protect the Council’s position.

 

6. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT. 

The Leader proposed that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt items on the agenda and this was seconded by the 
Cabinet Member for Service Delivery. This was agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

The Leader brought the meeting back into open session on the completion of exempt 
business.

7. INVESTMENT PROPERTY ACQUISITION – EXEMPT. 

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 4.39 pm

Chairman

Cabinet - 14 January 2019 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 14 January 2019

Document is Restricted

7

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet
held on Monday, 12th November, 2018

from 4.00 pm - 4.39 pm

Present: G Wall (Chairman)

J Ash-Edwards
J Llewellyn-Burke

A MacNaughton
G Marsh

M Thomas-Atkin
N Webster

Absent: Councillors 

Also Present: Councillors R Clarke, Judy Holmes Assistant Chief Executive, 
Tom Clark Head of Regulatory Services, Simon Hughes Head of 
Digital and Customer Services, Peter Stuart Head of Corporate 
Resources, Terry Stanley Business Unit Leader for Democratic 
Services and Alison Hammond Democratic Services Officer.

1 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Kathryn Hall, Chief Executive.

3 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS. 

Asset Acquisition Report.

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 24 SEPTEMBER AND 15 OCTOBER 2018. 

The minutes of the meetings held on 24 September and 15 October 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 

5 BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2018/19 - HALF YEARLY PROGRESS REPORT. 

Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report which projected a 
net overspend of £1,000 and he noted income shortfalls for Garden Waste, Building 
Control and Outdoor facilities.  He highlighted variations to the Capital Programme 
including the early migration of the database for Revenues and Benefits from 
Horsham to Mid Sussex to ensure service efficiency.  He commented that the 
contract to refurbish Court Bushes pavillion had been approved by the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Growth.  He noted the introduction of Padel Tennis at The 

Cabinet - 14 January 2019 9

Appendix B



Triangle Leisure Centre and the temporary car park on the site of the Martletts Hall 
with New River Retail refunding the demolition cost as per the proposed head lease. 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance welcomed the report nothing that 
the Council were able to vary the capital budget in response to demand.  

The Cabinet Member for Service Delivery commented that the introduction of Padel 
Tennis would bring a new sport to Mid Sussex which is well established in other 
areas and he felt that the temporary car park would be beneficial.

The Cabinet Member for Community noted that up to the end of September 2018 
£631,000 had been commissioned for disabled facilities grants to adapt disabled 
people’s houses enabling them to remain in their homes.  He commented that 
Building Control work volumes this year had started slowly but the flow was 
increasing.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning stated that development 
management income had decreased as the District Plan had led to the receipt of less 
speculative applications.   He noted that the shortfall would be reduced once the 
applications for the Northern Arc are received.

The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth noted the confirmation of the purchase of 
an investment property which had been discussed at the Council meeting on 31st 
October 2018.  The purchase would assist the Council with the aim to remain 
financially independent. 

The Leader noted that no more Members wished to speak so took them to the 
recommendation contained in the report, which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to recommend to Council for approval:

(i) that £9,188 grant income relating to Transition to Universal Credits and 
for Removal of Temporary Accommodation from Universal credits be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 22;

(ii) that £8,244 grant income relating to Assisted Digital Support and 
Personal Budgeting support for Universal credits and final Universal 
credits Local Authority Universal support payment for 2017/18 be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 23;

(iii) that £12,211 grant income relating to Universal credits: Management, 
Support for Housing Expertise, Housing Benefit Natural Migration and 
Housing Benefit Debt Migration be transferred to Specific Reserve as 
detailed in paragraph 24;

(iv) that £117,268 be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in 
paragraphs 25;

(v) the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 39 in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B4.

       And the Members noted the remainder of the report.

6 TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 

Cabinet - 14 January 2019 10



ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT. 

The Leader proposed that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt items on the agenda and this was seconded by the 
Cabinet Member for Service Delivery. This was agreed.

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

The Leader brought the meeting back into open session on the completion of exempt 
business which included approval of the exempt report and discussion of a possible 
property acquisition.

7 TO CONFIRM THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER AND 15 OCTOBER 2018. 

8 EXEMPT REPORT 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 4.39 pm

Chairman

Cabinet - 14 January 2019 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 14 January 2019

Document is Restricted

13

Appendix C
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2018/19

Purpose of Report

1. This report provides the Cabinet with information about the Council’s performance for 
the second quarter of 2018/19 from July to September 2018.  It uses the bundle of 
performance indicators previously agreed for monitoring in 2018/19.  The report also 
updates on progress with the Council’s flagship activities, identified in the 2018/19 
Corporate Plan.

Summary

2. Performance in the second quarter of 2018/19 has been good overall, no indicators 
at red (10% or more off target) and most services are performing at or close to target.  
Particular improvements have been achieved since the last quarter in the speed of 
processing new benefit claims and changes of circumstances.  In the small number 
of cases where service targets are not being fully met, the reasons for this are clearly 
understood and appropriate action is being taken 

Recommendations 

3. Cabinet is recommended to note the Council’s performance and progress with 
flagship activities in the second quarter of the year and identify any areas 
where further reporting or information is required.

Introduction

4. This report has previously been considered by the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, 
Resources and Economic Growth on 14th November 2018.  Issues raised by the 
Committee are set out in paragraphs 75 to 82.

5. One of the functions of the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic 
Growth is to regularly monitor the performance of the Council’s services, with a view 
to determining whether any additional scrutiny is required of services, part
[...]
0 units.

Number of households assisted to access the private rented sector

Cabinet - 14 January 2019 22



43. Since April 2018, the Council has a Private Tenancy Negotiation and Sustainment 
Officer in post, who works with landlords to increase the supply of private rented 
properties available to households that the Council are assisting.  Twenty four 
households were assisted to access the private rented sector in the second quarter 
of 2018/19 compared to the target of 19. The Housing Needs Team provides 
assistance to access private rented accommodation through initiatives such as the 
Rent in Advance and Deposit Guarantee Scheme, which helps those without 
sufficient funds to rent privately. 

Building Control site inspections carried out within 24 hours of the date requested

44. The Building Control Team achieved the target of 98% of site inspections carried out 
within 24 hours of the date requested in quarter two of 2018/19.  This related to 2,118 
site inspections, an increase of 7% on the figure for the previous year of 1,988 
inspections.

The percentage of plans received by Building Control which are checked within 15 working 
days

45. Performance was at 94% for quarter two of 2018/19 compared to the target of 87%.  
This relates to 310 plans checked. This is a great improvement on the second quarter 
of 2017/18, when performance was 64% with 337 plans checked.   A new Senior 
Building Control Officer started in September, which has contributed to this 
improvement.

Processing of planning applications

46. The speed of determining planning applications remains good, with targets exceeded 
for majors, minors and other planning applications.  The number of applications 
processed in quarter 2 was 661, compared to 680 in the same period of 2017/18.

47. During the second quarter of the year, 90% of major planning applications were 
processed within the target of 13 weeks (or within an agreed extension of time).  This 
is above the target of 80% and re
[...]
 the Council having the 
requisite staff.  The Council’s trainee solicitor has successfully completed the 2 year 
period of recognised training and has been admitted to the roll of solicitors.

Progress to Flagship Activities for 2018/19

74. Progress with the Council’s flagship activities for 2018/19 is reported at Appendix B. 
All of the flagship activities are progressing well and two of the activities have been 
completed.  These are the installation of cashless parking machines across the three 
towns and the achievement of the Green Flag award for St John’s Park, Burgess Hill.

Consideration of the Performance Report by the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, 
Resources and Economic Growth at its meeting on 14th November 2018

Cabinet - 14 January 2019 27



75. The Committee commented positively on the Council’s performance overall in quarter 
2 and that none of the indicators monitored by the Committee were showing a “red” 
status of 10% or more off target.

76. Particular achievements were noted in the improved performance of the Revenues 
and Benefits Service, especially with regard to the reduced time taken to process 
Benefit applications.  The service was also dealing with the implications of the 
introduction of Universal Credit.  Updated information from the Department of Works 
and Pensions was provided to the meeting, which showed that as at the end of 
October 2018, there were 1,005 claimants in Mid Sussex in receipt of Universal 
Credit.

77. Members commented on the help being provided through Citizens Advice to those in 
need of assistance in organising their finances.  The Committee expressed a wish for 
more information and scrutiny of the help being provided by the service. It was 
suggested that Citizens Advice should be invited to attend a future meeting or 
provide a report on the issues coming up with migration to Universal Credit and the 
practical assistance that they are providing.  The Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Economic Growth stated that the partnership agreements are subject to 
significant ongoing monitoring and scrutiny.

78. Progress with the CCTV project to upgrade existing cameras and provide additional 
ones was welcomed, but the need for proper surveillance and viewing of the camera 
images was identified.  The Head of Corporate Resources emphasised the quality of 
the images available from the new cameras.  He mentioned that a Members visit to 
the CCTV control centre at Sussex Police Headquarters in Lewes would be arranged 
once the upgrades have been completed.

79. Members commented on the importance of monitoring the Council’s work to tackle 
anti-social behaviour.  It was noted that the current indicator, which measures the 
proportion of ongoing cases resolved is being reviewed to provide a better indication 
of activity.

80. The Committee discussed recycling performance.  The Leader outlined the current 
system for the Council to receive recycling credits from West Sussex County Council 
and stated that this is an area with an anticipated budget pressure from next year, as 
the County Council are looking to make savings.

81. The Committee asked about the contribution of the Economy and Inward Investment 
Team in attracting external investment to the District.  The Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth confirmed that the Team had added 
significant capacity to enable the Council to successfully bid to Government for 
funding and to deliver Economic Development projects that lever in private 
investment.  The business community had commented on the Council’s increased 
presence and private sector investment is strong.  Investments had been secured 
from the Government for infrastructure developments such as the regeneration of 
Burgess Hill. A2300 corridor improvements and the Gigabite Full Fibre Network.

82. The Orchards shopping centre was discussed, including the occupation rate and 
progress with leases.  The Leader  welcomed the planned installation 
[...]
licy Team have also been 
increased through increased working hours and the appointment of a Trainee Planning Officer. In 
addition we have been successful in recruiting an additional Senior Policy Planning Officer.  
Finally, the recruitment of a dedicated officer on a three year contract to deliver the Northern Arc 
has been successful and the post holder is scheduled to start in early December. The overall 
effect of this is to improve the capacity, capability and resilience of the Development Management 
and Planning Policy service to deliver development in an effective and efficient manner.

Cabinet - 14 January 2019 53



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINING THE WEST SUSSEX BUSINESS RATES POOL

Purpose of Report

1. To agree that Mid Sussex DC should join the West Sussex Business Rate Pool Pilot.

Summary

2. All the authorities in West Sussex bid to become a pilot in the 75% Business Rates 
Retention scheme for 2019/20.  It has recently been announced that this was 
successful and the increased funds retained across the area will fund a project to 
introduce a full fibre internet spine as detailed in the bid document.

3. Mid Sussex DC will benefit indirectly from this bid, whilst retaining the business rate 
income needed to finance its own budget in the new financial year.

Recommendations 

4. Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that Mid Sussex DC joins the West Sussex Business Rate Pool 
pilot;

Background

5. In the summer, the Government announced a further round of business rate pilots in 
2019/20. It was proposed that the pilots will operate in the same way in 2019/20 as 
they did in 2018/19. Business Rate Baselines would be calculated at new 75% 
retention levels; the funding from Business Rates that Councils can retain (Baseline 
Funding Level) will be increased to reflect any transfers of funding; and a new tariff or 
top-up will be calculated for each pilot authority based on their new baselines.

6. The main change from the previous 2018/19 pilot round (for which we bid but were 
unsuccessful) is that the local share will reduce from 100% to 75%.  There are good 
reasons for making this change.  Firstly, the new national scheme will operate on a 
75% share from 2020/21, and it makes sense for the pilots to help MHCLG 
understand how the new national scheme will operate.  Secondly, the cost of the pilot 
programme has become significant (£920m+) and reducing the share to 75% reduces 
the cost to the Treasury.

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES
Contact Officer: Peter Stuart

Email: peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: Yes
Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting 14th January 2019

Cabinet - 14 January 2019 55

Agenda Item 6

mailto:peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk


7. Another important change to the pilot programme is that there is no “no detriment” 
clause for the 2019/20 pilots. “No detriment” ensures that the pilot will not be worse-
off than the individual authorities would have been in aggregate in the 50% scheme. It 
was a very useful measure last year for authorities bidding because it meant that 
authorities could choose to apply for pilot status without worrying that they could lose 
money.  Without it, many authorities will be concerned that a major loss of income in 
2019/20 could leave them financially disadvantaged (for example, from a successful 
NHS Foundation Trust claim for charitable relief or from a major appeal).

8. Officers prepared a West Sussex county-wide bid for the 2019/20 pilot. Detailed 
financial modelling was undertaken to ensure pilot status will be financially beneficial 
to all authorities.

9. Other matters that were considered as part of a bid included:

i) Tier splits i.e. how much growth will be retained by county and district Councils 
respectively.

ii) Which additional responsibilities, or loss of existing grants, would be rolled in 
to make the scheme fiscally neutral.

iii) How gains will be used. MHCLG had ind
[...]
le Chief Executive

d. Lead official email address nathan.elvery@westsussex.gov.uk

e. Lead official contact phone number 03022 224628

Cabinet - 14 January 2019 70



Please include the signatures of each member area’s s.151 officer to evidence that all parts 
of your application have been fully endorsed by authorities listed in section 2 of the pilot 
application form. You can insert/delete lines as needed.

Authority name Name of s.151 
officer

Signature

Adur/Worthing  S Gobey

Arun A Peach

Chichester J Ward

Crawley K Hayes

Horsham J Eaton

Mid Sussex P Stuart

West Sussex 
County Council

K Eberhart



Cabinet - 14 January 2019 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the previous meetings.
	Exempt Minutes 15/10/2018
	Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Exempt Minutes 12/11/2018

	5 Performance Monitoring for the Second Quarter of 2018/19
	Quarter 2 2018-19 PI Appendix A
	2018-19 Flagships Activities Report Appendix B

	6 Joining the West Sussex Business Rates Pool



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet
held on Monday, 14th January, 2019

from 4.01 pm - 4.30 pm

Present: G Wall (Chairman)
J Ash-Edwards (Vice-Chair)

J Llewellyn-Burke
A MacNaughton

G Marsh
M Thomas-Atkin

N Webster

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader. 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS. 

None.

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2018/19 

Kate Wilson, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and Performance 
introduced the report which provided information about the Council’s performance for 
the second quarter of 2018/19 from July to September 2018. The report also updated 
on progress with the Council’s flagship activities, identified in the 2018/19 Corporate 
Plan.  The Cabinet was asked to note the performance and progress with flagship 
activities.

The Business Unit Leader noted that the report had been presented to the Scrutiny 
Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth on 14 November 2018.  
The performance for the second quarter has been very good overall.  No indicators 
were red and most services were performing at or close to target levels. Where 
service targets had not been fully met appropriate action was being taken. The 
Business Unit Leader advised that improvements had been made in the processing 
of new benefit claims and changes of circumstances.  The Members were updated 



on the purchase of temporary housing, the retention of the “Lexcel” accreditation by 
the Legal Team and the Green Flag award for St John’s Park, Burgess Hill. 

The Cabinet Member for Community stated that work was still ongoing with the 
CCTV cameras.  He noted the work of the Wellbeing team which saved expenditure 
in other government areas and that the disabled facilities grant scheme was helping 
a significant number of people to remain in their own homes.  

The Cabinet Member for Customer Services complimented the legal team on the 
accreditation.  She noted the appointment of two new customer services officers and 
the increased number of enquiries that the customer services team had processed.

The Cabinet Member for Service Delivery welcomed the report and he noted that a 
third Green Flag award may be received.  He commented that works on The Triangle 
were nearing completion and then improvements at The Dolphin would follow.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted the work of the Private 
Tenancy Negotiation and Sustainment Officer on the new initiative of assisting 
households in the private rented sector.  He advised Members that the properties for 
temporary housing had been carefully selected and some should be ready for 
occupation in February.

The Leader noted that the public sector has been through some challenging times 
and the report reflected well on the officers.  There were no red and only a few amber 
indicators and he noted the robust work of the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, 
Resources and Economic Growth in reviewing the report.

The Leader noted that no more Members wished to speak so took them to the 
recommendation contained in the report, which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet noted the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in the 
second quarter of the 2018/19.

6. JOINING THE WEST SUSSEX BUSINESS RATES POOL 

Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report which seeks the 
approval for Mid Sussex District Council to join the West Sussex Business Rate Pool 
Pilot.  The bid by all authorities in West Sussex to become a pilot in the 75% 
Business Rate Retention scheme for 2019/2020 was successful and the increased 
funds retained would fund a project to provide a full fibre internet spine.  The spine 
was crucial, particularly for rural areas.

The Head of Corporate Resources commented there was some increased risk with 
the pool which starts on 1st April.  There was no “no detriment” clause but risk 
mitigation should ensure that the pilot would not be worse off than the individual 
authorities would have been in aggregate in the 50% scheme.

Simon Hughes, Head of Digital and Customer Services advised Members that the 
pool would enable investment in a fibre spine across the West Sussex area.  This, in 
turn, would facilitate quicker roll out of full fibre and 5G technologies.

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth supported the bid to 
join the 2019/20 pilot and stated that this would stimulate market investment to 



improve infrastructure in the local area.   With an increase in flexible working and 
reliance on IT networks he noted that fibre optics can generate more growth.  An 
advantage of this project was that other local authorities were not undertaking similar 
schemes. Local businesses would see this as a direct benefit of the business rates 
they pay.

The Cabinet Member for Community was also supportive of the report and queried 
whether the project would link with East Grinstead and the smaller villages.   The 
Head of Digital and Customer Services confirmed the fibre optic spine would be a 
scaffold from which a whole range of connections could be made. The spine would 
run throughout rural West Sussex.

The Leader thanked the Head of Digital and Customer Services and his team their 
work on the project to date and bringing it forward quickly to help connect businesses 
and households.  

The Leader then moved to the recommendation which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet agree that Mid Sussex District Council joins the West Sussex Business Rate 
Pool pilot.

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

8. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT. 

The Leader proposed that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt item on the agenda and this was seconded by the 
Cabinet Member for Service Delivery. This was agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

9. TO CONFIRM EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

The meeting went into closed session at 4.27pm.

The Leader brought the meeting back into open session at 4.29pm on the completion 
of the exempt business. 



The meeting finished at 4.30 pm

Chairman


